## REPRESENTATIVES SEARS - BROWN - SZOLLOSI - UJVAGI

## HONORING JERMEY HAMPTON AS THE 2009 OHIO YOUTH OF THE YEAR.

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Ohio:

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 128th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Jermey Hampton on being selected as the Ohio Youth of the Year for 2009 by the Boys and Girls Clubs of America; and

WHEREAS, Jermey Hampton has striven to develop his knowledge and skills, and consequently, he was named this year's Boys and Girls Clubs of America's Ohio Youth of the Year. A member of the Boys and Girls Clubs of Toledo and a senior at Libbey High School, he has amply demonstrated his ability to meet challenges with enthusiasm and confidence, and he has set an example worthy of emulation; and

WHEREAS, Known throughout the area as an exemplary community leader, Jermey Hampton has exhibited commendable devotion and social concern to his friends and neighbors and has earned the respect and gratitude of many. His superlative efforts are the hallmark of genuine and responsible citizenship, and he has shown the potential of individuals to have a positive effect on the quality of life in our society; and

WHEREAS, Jermey Hampton's accomplishments are a justifiable source of pride and an excellent reflection not only on him but also on his family, his school, and his community. He has earned a well deserved reputation as a generous and civic-minded person for giving back to the community far more than he has gleaned; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 128th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate Jermey Hampton for his exceptional service to the Boys and Girls Clubs of America and salute him as one of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Jermey Hampton.